>
B

HYH & FRTEE
Office of the Commissioner /"“
AT SHTHET, 37Ul IEACIEE AR 7@’
Central GST, Appeals Ahmedabad Commissionerate o
SHUHCET 91eeT, TSTET AT, JFTATS!, ITEHGAG-380015 Wm

GST Bhavan, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad-380015

Phone: 079-26305065 - Fax: 079-263051.36 : J
E-Mail : commrappli-cexamd@nic.in

Website : www.cgstappealahmedabad.gov.in

el
,:,(

By SPEED POST

DIN:- 20231264SW0000555A6D
(%) | WPT=CT {SHT/ File No. GAPPL/COM/STP/2454/2023 / A4S — €5
@ | Order-In ~Appeal and date | ATMEXCUS-002:APP-146/23-24 and 22.11.2023
- IR e T / ol JTeie S, Mg (3did)
Passed By Shri Gyan Chand Jain, Commissioner (Appeals)
) | TP B/ 281275083
Date of Issue

Arising out of Order-In-Original No. 79/ADC/MR/2022-23 dated 26.12.2022

(%) | passed by The The Additional Commissioner, CGST & Central Excise,
.| Ahmedabad North

3(dterere &1 9 SfR uar , | K. N. Corporation
155, Samarthnagar SocietyNr. Jeevandeep

Name and Address of the ' | Hospital, Sardar Nagar
Appellant | Hansol, Ahmedabad - 382475 ‘

(*)

IR ST FE SIICT-SIQer & STETIT S AT § Al g T S F A Jorreafar F= q@qng g wew
SRreRTY T Srfier SrererT TACerTT STeree STegd < ¥ha g, St fos R s 3 ey & waT &

Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal or revision application,
as the one may be against such order, to the appropriate authority in the following way.

T THTT T TOETT STAT: -

Revision application to Government of India:

(1) e Iearew o AT, 1994 &V =T 3rad A1 gaTq T HIHA] & S1X § YAI<h &T=T i
IT-EITRT o, TH TG b Sfavia TTOereT araa el wivre, wiRa wxer, & w=rrers, Trerear R,
=vef} wfrer, sfam 419 s, gwre T, 7% Reslt: 110001 1 6 St =Ry - :

A revision application lies to the Under Secretary, to the Govt. of India, Revision
Application Unit Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue, 4t Floor, Jeevan Deep
Building, Parliament Street, New Delhi - 110 001 under Section 35EE of the CEA 1944
in respect of the following case, governed by first proviso to sub-section (1) of! Section-
35 ibid : -

(F)  afe arer fi g & e § a9 TR griiter e § R weenr ar s st 7 ar G
USRI ¥ TEL AT § WA & ST ¢ AR 4, AT Foeft AoemmR a7 woeR § 91y a5 et srem &
ToRell TSI & g1 97t T 9T 3 <R g5 &1

In case of any loss of goods where the loss occur in transit from a factory to a
warehouse or to another factory or from one warehouse to another during the course of
processing of the goods in a warehouse or in storage whether in a factory or in a
warehouse. '

(@) W%mﬁﬂﬁﬂgmﬁsﬁﬁﬁﬁmmwmm%ﬁﬁﬁwﬁmﬁﬁww
Waﬁ%ﬂat%mﬁﬁw%ﬁmﬁﬂﬁwmﬁwﬁﬁuﬁﬂél

1




In case of rebate of duty of excise on goods exported to any country or territory
| .
outside India of on excisable material used in the manufacture of the goods which are
exported to any country or territory outside India.

() ﬁmmwmmw%wﬁmmweﬁ)ﬁw%mwwﬁn

_ In case of goods exported outside India export to Nepal or Bhutan, without
payment of duty.

(@) . oW IeTe i ScaTed w?ﬁﬁﬂmwﬁqﬁﬁgﬁ%ﬁzmiﬁﬂ%%ﬁ@ﬂﬁﬂﬁw
&TRT W TR 3 FaTiae s, oTdier & §IRT 9T at &9 9 47 91 § fo erferfRam (7 2) 1998 g
109 BT fgeh &g T

Credit of any duty allowed to be utilized towards payment of excise duty on final
products under the provisions of this Act or the Rules made there under and such order
is passed by the Commissioner (Appeals) on or after, the date appointed under Sec.109
of the Finance (No.2) Act, 1998. .

(2) ety ScTaT o (rfier) RawTestt, 2001 & Raw 9 & siavta RS oo dear su-8 # ar
Rt 3, Sffver emeer 36 fRy aeer v RRettes & fter wmer 3 frereger-ander O evdier ander 7 -3 ARt
%HT%NIIWéuqczrtﬁﬂTlelWIWNWW?WWQW%&WW%%?T%W%% '
ST 3 W & GIoT EHAR-6 =TerrT w0t I of gt =1iRul

The above application shall be made in duplicate in Form No. EA-8 as specified

under Rule, 9 of Central Excise (Appeals) Rules, 2001 within 3 months from the date on

~which the order sought to be appealed. against is communicated and shall be
accompanied by two copies each of the OIO and Order-In-Appeal. It should .also be

: accompanied by a copy of TR-6 Challan evidencing payment of prescribed fee as
o ‘prescribed under Section 35-EE of CEA, 1944, under Major Head of Account.

(3)° ﬁﬁmaﬁm%mwaﬁéwwmmwﬁmwﬁw@ﬂ@zoo#mmﬁ
maﬁwwwwmﬁwﬁﬁ 1000/ Eﬁrvﬁﬂwaﬁrml
The revision apphcatlon shall bc acccmpamed by a fee of Rs.200/- where the

amount involved is Rupees One Lac or less and Rs.1,000/- where the amount involved
is more than Rupees One Lac.

ST 7o, et ST Qo T QAT H el = & wik ofter-
Appeal to Custom, Excise, & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal.

(1) 17 SIS e s, 1944 ‘l?r gRT 35-#?/35-3‘% sterter:-
Under Section 35B/ 35E of CEA, 1944 an appeal lies to :-

(2) ﬂ%@ﬁ?ﬁﬁﬁﬁqqlgﬁgm@ﬁamqrﬁmﬁﬁ Wﬁ'ﬁ%ﬁ‘mﬁrﬁmﬂ—cﬁ HRIT ITEA
o T Faree erfiefa s (ﬁ@z}ﬁmwm SEWETETE F 2nd AT, qgATE
" e, EET, R, SgaEEE-3800041

To the west regional bench of Customs Excise & Serv1ce Tax Appellate Tribunal
ESTAT) at 2ndfloor, Bahumali Bhawan, Asarwa, G1rdhar Nagar, Ahmedabad 380004.
\case of appeals other than as mentioned above para. ‘

' a«( U ??

R CE NTQ
'F’\t

The appeal to the Appellate Tribunai shall be filed in quadruplicate in form EA-3
; !prescnbed under Rule 6 of Central Excise(Appeal) Rules, 2001 and shall be
& ftcompm1ed against (one which at least should be accompanied by a fee of Rs.1,000/-

, Rs.5,000/- and Rs.10,000/- where amount of duty / penalty / demand / refund is
upto 5 Lac, 5 Lac to 50 Lac and above 50 Lac respectively in the form of crossed bank
draft in favour of Asstt. Registar of a branch of any nominate public sector bank of the
place where the bench of any nommate pubhc Sector bank of the place where the bench
of the Trlbunal is situated. :

i
i
|




(3) ﬁwwﬁ&rﬁﬁwaﬁsﬁWwﬁser@méa’rﬁ%ﬁw@?&r%ﬁﬁrqﬁﬁmW‘w"ﬂ'ﬁ?ﬁ
& R fobaT ST TR T e 6 g g€ Y o foram ot v & ey 3 ferg parmiRartr srdieftar =amanferener
ﬁwmmﬁwwﬁ@aﬁﬁﬁmwgl

" In case of the order covers a number of order-in-Original, fee for each 0.1.0.
should be paid in the aforesaid manner notwithstanding the fact that the one appeal to
the Appellant Tribunal or the one application to the Central Govt. As the case may be,
is filled to avoid scriptoria work if excising Rs. 1 lacs fee of Rs.100/- for each.

(4)  FATITET e SRR 1970 FAT GHITE i gt -1 %aiaﬁ?rﬁrﬁfﬁ?rﬁﬂw:ﬁﬁmﬁﬂ
7 T gAY Frota el 3 smeer & & v it UF TR € 6.50 T F7 AR g7 feme
T BT AR | '

7 One copy of application or O.I.O. as the case may be, and the order of the
adjournment authority shall a court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 paise as prescnbed under
scheduled-I item of the court fee Act, 1975 as amended. ]

(5) sﬁaﬁxmﬁmﬁqﬁﬁ#ﬂmﬁﬁvﬁﬁaﬁmﬁwmmﬁaﬁmw%ﬁ@ﬁm
9T, s ITET [ Qo SaTehe sTelr waraiERer (i) e, 1982 ¥ [igd 3l

"Attention in invited to the rules covering these and other related matter contended in
the Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982.

(6) T U, e SeTER Yo T Serend srfient wraTidenr (Reee) T ik erdier 3 A §
e (Demand) T &€ (Penalty) T 10% G& STHT AT AWaTd §1 grerites, wfdmae q@ s 1 10
Eh‘a'.gm'%l (Section 35 F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86 of
the Finance Act, 1994)

P ITUTE o AT AATRT o Sfartar, QTR GIIT Fied il AT (Duty Demanded)|
(1) G (Section) 11D ¥ Tga Fertfa Ty,
(2) foraT Tera Weae shise A TR,
(3) &rae Hiee et % faw 6 & qga < T

g 4 ot ¢ S erfier 3 Tt o s i e A after e w3 forg oof ord & oA
T B | .
For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, 10% of the Duty & Penalty confirmed

by the Appellate Commissioner would have to be pre-deposited, provided that the pre-
deposit amount shall not exceed Rs.10 Crores. It may be noted that the pre-deposit is a

mandatory condition for filing appeal before CESTAT. (Section 35 C (2A) and 35 F of the
Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86 of the Finance Act, 1994).

Under Central Excise and Service Tax, “Duty demanded” shall include:

(i) amount determined under Section 11 D;
(i) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken;
(itij  amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules.

(6) (i) = e ¥ i arfver STReRReT 3 wrer STet Yo STUET e AT avs fartad gy qv A Ry g
W%m%wwﬁw%mﬁmﬁ'ﬂﬁwm%ﬁ10%quﬁrmweﬁfrgl '

In view of above, an appeal against this order shall lie before the Tribunal on
payment of 10% of the duty demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in dispute,
or penalty, where penalty alone is in dispute.”

i
’ il 1-\. Moty
'/ 5 yuinrq ,‘7\9
r,/.;“’ ) NG Y3
BRI - AL
< d i, 4
;!. s
i

‘f\

1\

Ny

= Al
Tast
W

f R 4

iy (g

e

% 4& .
3
l’-‘6‘
!lifl-’
N




F. No. GAPPL/COM/STP/2454/2023

ORDER-IN-APPEAL

The present appeal has been filed by .M/s. K.N. Corporation, situated at
155,Jeevandeep Hospital, Samarthnagar Society, Hansol, Sardarnagar, Ahmedabad-382475
(hereinafter referred to as “the appellant”) against Order-in-Original No. 79/ADC/MR/2022-
23  dated 20.12.2022 passed by The Additional Commissioner, Central GST & Central

Excise, Ahmedabad North (hereinafter referred to as “the adjudicating authority”).

2. Briefly stated, the facts of the case are that the appellant are holding PAN No
AAVI;’T7949Q. On scrutiny of the data received from the Central Board of Direct Taxes
(CBDIT) for the FY 2015-16 & 2016-17,-it was noticed that the api)ellant has shown the
income from "gross receipt from service” in their ITR filed with the Income Tax Department

but didn’t get registered with the service tax authorities. Details of the income are as under:-

F. Year | Sales of services(ITR) Sérvice Tax Not paid (in Rs.)

2015-16 |2,89,89,545/- 42,03,484/-
2016-17 |2,54,61,561/- 38,19,234/-
Total 5,44,51,106/- 80,22,718/-

The appellant were called upon explanation along with the supporting documents vide
letter/mail dated 09.04.2021. However, the appellant didn.’t submit any documents till the
issuance of the SCN.

| .

2.1 | The appellant was granted a pre consultation on 23.04.2021 but the appellant didn’t
appear for the same. Subseéluently, Simw Cause Notice No. STC/15-150/0A/2021-22 dated

23.04.2021 was issued demanding Service Tax amounting to Rs. 42,03,484/- for the period
FY 2015-16 and Rs. 38,19,234/- for the period FY 2016-17 under provisons of Seqtion 73 of
the Finance Act, 1994. The SCN also proposed recovery of interest under Section 75 and

imposition of penalties under Section 77 and Section 78 of the Finance Act, 1994.

2.3 Inresponse of the SCN dated 23.04.2021 issued by the Addl. Commr., CGST & C.
Ex., Ahmedabad North, the appellant didn’t ﬁle.any submission. PH was also held vide
. various letters dated 08.02.2022, 27.04.2022,10.1 1.2022 and 22.11.2022 but all were returned
with the remark “Not Known”. Even the jurisdictional range superintendent has also visited to
deliver the another PH letter dated 12.12.2022 but‘the same couldn’t be delivered as the

premises was closed. Hence the same was served as per Section 37C(1)(c) of the Central

basis.




The adjudicating authority adjudicated the subject SCN dated 23.04.2021 vide the impugned

order wherein the demand of Service Tax amounting to Rs. 42,03,484/- for the period FY .

2015-16 and Rs. 38,19,234/- for the period FY 2016-17(total Rs 80,22,718/-) was confirmed

under proviso to Sub-Section (1) of Section 73 of the Finance Act, 1994 along wlth Interest

under Section 75 of the Finance Act, 1994 for the period from FY 2015-16 ‘& 2016-17.
Further (i) Penalty of Rs. 80,22,718/- was also imposed on the appellant under Section 78 of

the Finance Act, 1994; (ii) Penalty of Rs. 10,000/~ was imposed on the appellant under

Section 77(1) of the Finance Act, 1994,

3. Being aggrieved with the impugned order passed by the adjudicating authority, the

appellant have preferred the present appeal on the following grounds:

o  Appellant is engaged in providing Works-Contract services, by way of construction of
roads 1o (i) Ahmedabad Municipal Corporation ,and (ii) Other Contractors in
capacity of sub-contractors who have been awarded the road construction work from
AMC. During the year F.Y. 2015-16 and F.Y. 2016-17, they have provided lhe

service of Road Construction to followmo entities.

F. No. GAPPL/COM/STP/2454/2023

Table-1
Sr. Name 2015-16 201 '6— 17 Total
No. . : ‘
1 Ahmedabad Municipal Corporation 1,95,42,810/- | 2,49,86,355/- | 4,45,29,165/-
2 Akash Infra Projects Limited - 23,84,864/ e . 23.84.864/-
3 JRA Infrastructure Limited . 1,02,153/- - 7.02,153/-
4 Shree Infracon Pvt Ltd 4,59,279/- 4,75,206/- 9,34,485/-
5 Vishal Infraglobal Pvt. Lid. 143202741~ |- 43202741
6 J Kumar Infraprojects Limited 15,80,165/- - 15,80,165/-
GRAND TOTAL 2,89,89,545/- | 2,54,61,561/- | 5,44,51,106/-

The appellant states that Sales value as mentioned above includes the following
service activities. | _
a. Construction of RCC Road and laying paver block in main TP Scheme Roads and
in Housing Society, |

b. Construction of Divider on middle of the public road (TP Scheme) &

c. Construction of Footpath on sides of the public road (TP Scheme Road.

o Further they submitted that the work awarded by the Ahmedabad Municipal
Corporation falls under the development scheme undertaken by AMC namely, "Saher
Vikas Yojna" (Town Development Plan). The Service tax department, based 611 the
data received from Income Tax Department, issued a Show Cause Notice by
assuming the income declared in Income Tax Return as value of taxable services for

the F.Y. 2015- 6 and F.Y. 2016-17 and raised the demand .Against the alleged SCN,

{ Q;(Tl ‘f’fgi 30-06-2017 to the Jurisdictional Range office. In his

epl\cl;ued 25-5-2022 submitted the relevant documents for the -




F. No. GAPPL/COM/STP/2454/2023

submission, the appellant has clarified that he is engaged in the work allotted by the

Ahmedabad Municipal Corporation which is exempted from service tax.

o [The appellant submitted that the SCN is issued merely on the¢ basis on the data -

received from Income Tax Department and the same is not sustainable in law. They

relied opon the decision in the case of Amrish Rameshchandra Shah-2021-TIOL-583-
HC-MUM-ST,

e The SCN has merely alleged non-payment of service tax on the basis of the Income
Tax Returns and has failed to substantiate the proposals made therein. Reliance is
placed upon the decision in the case of Kush Constructions - 2019 (24) GSTL 606
(Tri. AllL)

o The SCN did not make any allegation of their providing any service which was liable
to service tax. There should be some evidence proving the allega’;ion of providing any
kind of taxable service and then only service tax liability can be determined. No
cogent reason or justification is forthcoining for raising the demand against the non-
payment of service tax is alleged againsf the appellant. Service tax has been raised
merely on the basis of the data received from the Income Tax, which indicated that the
appellant had reported income from sale of service in their IT. However, the data

received from the Income Tax department cannot form the sole ground for raising of

" o demand of service tax.
| e The Appellant submitted that they are engaged in providing works contract services
of road construction including footpath and divider of the road. The service by way of
construction of the road is exempted wide entry no. 13 of the Notification 25/2012

dated 20.6.2012 i.e. mega exemption notification. For reference the entry No. 13 of the

Mega Exemption Notification No. 25/2012-ST dated 20.6.2012 is produced as under:

"Services provided by way of construction, erection, commissioning, installation, completion,
fitting out, repair, maintenance, renovation, or alteration of, -

(a) a road, bridge, tunnel, or terminal for road transportafion for use by general public.

They further stated that they provided the service of construction roads, laying paver

!blocks, construction of dividers and footpaths on public roads and in housing

societies. As the AMC is local body and is responsible to provide infrastructure to
general public it provides the work orders to various bidders and the appellant is one
of them. The service provided is exclusively for development of infrastructure for
general public. Therefore the same is exempted from the service tax as per entry no.
13 of the Notification 25/2012 dated 20.6.2012.

o  Further the appellant also submitted that the service provided by them falls under the
“ / <\ F @y
category of the works contract services an}izgc}giﬁﬁ%cih}gjlhg ervice tax on full rate is not
. & & NC.
correct in the law. They also contended that '

dated 25.05.2022 in 1'ésponse of the S(flx%
)

heir submission vide letter




it '~'-,’§£-F%§::§§f‘g~5.4fﬁ"‘%&{% %
I,CGST, Ahmedabad North Cém‘ni'i‘ssji_bﬁéﬁeite. Therefore, there is no suppression or

F. NO. GAPPL/COM/STP/2454/2023

concealment and penalty couldn’t be imposed LlpOﬂ them under Section 78 of the
Finance Act,1994, The Appellant placed reliance upon the following decisions;

a. Suvikram Plastex Pv. Ltd. v. CCE, Bangalore - 111 2008 (225) ELT 282 (7)

b. Rallis India Ltd. v. CCE, Surat 2006 (201) ELT 429 (T)

c. Patton Lid. v. CCE, Kolkata - V 2006 (206) ELT 496 (T)

d. CCE, Tirupati v. Satguru Engineering & Consultants Pvt. Ltd. 2006 (203)

e. Indian Hume Pipes Co. Ltd v. CCE, Coimbatore 2004 163) ELT273(T)

o The appellant submitted that the demand raised on the basis of the income shown in [TR,
without further enquiry and considering the submission is not legally sustairiable. They
denied all the demand confirmed vide impugtied OlO and requested that same may be

quashed and set- aside.

4, Personal hearing in the case was held on 08.09.2023,18.09.2023 & 09.10.2023 but no

one appears on behalf of the appellant.

5 On going through the appeal memorandum, it is noticed that the impugned order was
issued on 26.12.2022. I have carefully gone through the facts of the case, grounds of appeal,
submissions made in the Appeal Memorandum, during the course of personal héaring and
documents available on record. The issue to be decided in the present appeal is whether the
. impugned order passed by the adjudicating authority,iconﬁrming the demand of service tax

against the appellant along with interest and penalty, in the facts and circumstance of the case.

is legal and proper or otherwise.

|

i

6. I find that in the SCN in question, the demand has been raised for the period FY 2015-

16 & 2016-17 based on the Income Tax Returns filed by the appellant. Except for the value of

“Sales of Services” provided by the Income Tax Department, no other reason or justification
is seen from the SCN for raising the demand against the appellant. As the appellant has shown
their income from “Sales of Services” in their ITR filed for the F.Y 2015-16 & 2016-17, but
neither they got registered with the service tax department nor paid any service tax for the
concerned period. The appellant also failed to file their submission before the adjudicating

authority, the adjudicating authority confirmed the demand in absence of the sufficient

documentary evidence.

7. . It is observed that the main contentions of the appellant in the appeal memorandum is
that they have provided the service of “Works Contract Service” to various entities
mentioned in Table-I. While going through the above table and documentary sublmission
made by the appellant it is noticed that the appellant has been awarded the various work
orders from “Ahmedabad Municipal Corporation”. Details of the same are as under:

Table-IX

o 2
Pl s GRCIEN

f’t\f\ 3 4 ¥
- ‘.’\D*" -




F. No. GAPPL/COM/STP/2454/2023

5r. No Tender no Date amount | Period
1 . : 16-17
551 | 28.12.2016 68,94,276
16-17
2 550 | 28.12.2016 68,49,623
3 530 | 28.12.2016 : 14,57,237 16-17
4 231 | 28.12.2016 73,62,500 16-17
2 187 | 27.10.2016 4,79,500 16-17
6 292 | 11.06.2015 36,87,473 15-16
2,67,30,609/-

As per the submission the AMC is a local body and the same is responsible to provide
111f1'ast1"uct111'e to general public. It has awarded the above work orders to the appellant. The
service% provided against the above order appears to be useful for development of
inﬁ'astli'ucture for general public and the same is exempted from the service tax as per entry
no. 13 of the Notification 25/2012 dated 20.6.2012.The appellant has submitted the copies of
the all above work orders in supporting of their claim. Therefore the contention of ‘the

appellant appears to be sustainable in all above 06 cases mentioned in Table-II.

‘Further, As the total amount considered taxable by the adjudicating authority for the F.Y
2015-16 & 2016-17 is 5,44,51,106/-(Table-I) and the appellant has submitted the
documentary evidences only for amount Rs. 2,67,30,609/-(Table-II). The appellant failed to
furnish any documentary evidences regarding the rest of the amount Rs. 2,77,20,497/- and in

absence to the same, the service tax liability can’t be ascertained.

8. In light of the above , I am of the considered view that the activities (Only Covered in
Table-1I) carried out by the appellant during the FY 2015-16 & 2016-17, are not liable to pay
Service Tax. Applicability of service tax on rest of the amount Rs. 2,77,20,497/- needs to be
examined at the adjudication stage. As the appellant failed to furnish the documentary
evidences (For amount Rs. 2,77,20,497/- )in support of their-contention before adjudicating
authority and before me also, In absence of the proper documentary evidences/records it can’t

be correctly decide whether service tax is applicable or not on the said amount.

9. In view of above, I remand back the impugned order to the adjudicating authority to
- re-examine the issue and decide it afresh. The 'appellant' is also directed to submit all the

relevant documentary evidences, to the satisfaction of the adjudicating authority required for

the verification of the facts.

10 arfier st g ook 1 ot 7 ey St o & BT g |

T ()

Attested Date :22.11.2023

w



F. No. GAPPL/COM/STP/2454/2023

Y?‘

Manish Kumar
-Superintendent(Appeals),
CGST, Ahmedabad

By RPAD / SPEED POST

To, ' .
M/s. K.N. Corporation, Appellant
situated at 155,Jeevandeep Hospital,

Samarthnagar Society, Hansol,
Sardarnagar, Ahmedabad-382475

. The Additional Commissioner, Respondent
CGST, Ahmedabad North

Copy to : _
1) The Principal Chief Commissioner, Central GST, Ahmedabad Zone
2) The Commissioner, CGST, Ahmedabad North
3) The Additional Commissioner, CGST, Ahmedabad North
4) The Assistant Commissioner (HQ System), CGST, Ahmedabad North

: (for uploading the OIA)
. 5) Guard File

PA file




(-2




